

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OREGON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

THOMAS CAPTAIN,
Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 67
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
2 STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS	6
ARGUMENT	8
A. THE OREGON CIRCUIT COURT'S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE CUSH-HOOK NATION'S ABORIGINAL TITLE HAS NEVER BEEN PURCHASED OR EXPRESSLY EXTINGUISHED BY THE UNITED STATES AS REQUIRED BY <i>JOHNSON V. McINTOSH</i>	8
1 The Cush-Hook Nation's claim to aboriginal title of the land encompassed in Kelley Point State Park is sufficiently established by the historical record.....	9
2 The Cush-Hook Nation's aboriginal title claim was not extinguished by purchase or the express intent of Congress, because the Cush-Hook Nation never received the payment promised it by treaty, and the Oregon Land Claim Act does not expressly extinguish the Nation's claim.....	15
3. The Cush-Hook Nation's claim has not expired by laches or acquiescence, because the Cush-Hook Nation treaty was not ratified as promised and the land has not been developed with considerable equity investment.....	23
B. THE JURISDICTION OF OR. REV. STAT. §§ 358.905-358.961 AND OR. REV. STAT. §§ 290.235-390.240 SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED OVER INDIAN OWNED LANDS BY SECTION TWO OF PUBLIC LAW 280 BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT OF A CRIMINAL, PROHIBITIVE NATURE BUT ARE INSTEAD OF A CIVIL, REGULATORY NATURE WHOSE JURISDICTION IS NOT GRANTED TO THE STATE BY PUBLIC LAW 280.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Barona Group of Capitan Grande Band of Mission Indians, San Diego County, California v.</i>	
<i>Duffy v.</i> , 694 F.2d 1185, (9th Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>Cal. v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	31, 33, 34, 35
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	23, 27
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	16
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912).....	16
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	23, 26, 28
<i>Cnty of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	18
<i>Ewert v. Bluejacket</i> , 259 U.S. 129 (1922).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Felix v. Patrick</i> , 145 U.S. 317 (1892).....	24
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	10
<i>Galliher v. Cadwell</i> , 145 U.S. 368 (1892).....	23
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 16, 17, 23
<i>Mitchel v. U.S.</i> , 34 U.S. 711 (1835).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Oneida County N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	26
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State v. Oneida County, New York</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	25
<i>Sac and Fox Tribe of Indians of Okl. v. U.S.</i> , 383 F.2d 991 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....	9, 10, 13, 15 ,17, 21
<i>Sac and Fox Tribe of Indians of Okl. v. U.S.</i> , 315 F.2d 896 (1963).....	9, 13
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 616 A.2d 210 (Vt. 1992).....	19, 21
<i>State v. Stone</i> , 572 N.W.2d 725 (Minn. 1997).....	33, 38
<i>U.S. v. Gemmill</i> , 535 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1976).....	16, 18, 19, 20, 22

<i>U.S. v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 38
<i>Worcester v. Ga.</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	30

Constitutional Provisions

Ore. Const. art. I, § 11.....	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	21

Statutes

California Land Claims Act of 1851.....	18
Donation Land Claim Act, ch. 76, 9 Stat. 496 § 4.....	16, 21, 22, 28, 29
Federal Public Law 280 (PL 280) 18 U.S.C. § 1162 (2010).....	31, 33, 35, 38
Indian Claims Commission, ch. 959, 60 Stat. 1049 (1946).....	12, 13
Oregon Donation Land Act, ch. 76, 9 Stat. 496-500 (1850).....	5, 6, 7
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 358.905-358.961 (2012).....	
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 390.235-390.240 (2012).....	
PL 280 § 2, codified as 18 U.S.C. § 1162.....	
Trade and Intercourse Act, Ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137 (1790).....	

Secondary Authorities

41 Am. Jur. 2d Indians; Native Americans § 172 (2012).....	
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Property Rights Claims of Indigenous Populations: The View From the Common Law</i> , 31 U. Tol. L. Rev. 1, 5-8 (1999).....
